Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

	SUBMISSION TYPE:			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
Name			Execution Date	
Mark Jolly			09/26/2005	
Stephen Hildebrand			09/26/2005	
Douglas Ivers			09/26/2005	
Russell Altieri			09/26/2005	
Matthew Ferguson			10/03/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	LORD CORPORATION			
Street Address:	111 Lord Drive			
City:	Cary			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	27511			
Property Type		N	umber	
Application Number: 12286		12286461		
			i	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	(919)469 be sent via US M shannon. LORD Co 111 Lord	<i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuce</i> ralich@lord.com orporation	cessful.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(919)469 be sent via US M shannon. LORD Co 111 Lord Cary, NO	<i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuce</i> ralich@lord.com orporation Drive	cessful.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(919)469 be sent via US M shannon. LORD Co 111 Lord Cary, NO NUMBER:	Mail when the fax attempt is unsuce ralich@lord.com prporation Drive PRTH CAROLINA 27512	cessful.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	(919)469 be sent via US M shannon. LORD Co 111 Lord Cary, NO NUMBER: R:	Mail when the fax attempt is unsuce ralich@lord.com proporation Drive PRTH CAROLINA 27512 IR-3401 CON Edward F. Murphy, III	cessful.	

501490479

PATENT REEL: 026073 FRAME: 0905

source=Assignment-IR3401#page2.tif source=Assignment-IR3401#page3.tif source=Assignment-IR3401#page4.tif source=Assignment-IR3401#page5.tif source=Assignment-IR3401#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mark Jolly, Stephen Hildebrand, Russell Altieri, Matthew Ferguson, and Douglas Ivers hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", have invented and are the owners of an invention entitled HELICOPTER VIBRATION CONTROL SYSTEM AND ROTARY FORCE GENERATOR FOR CANCELING VIBRATIONS, said invention being fully set forth and described in the application for Letters Patent of the United States which has been prepared in connection with said invention, and which has been signed by ASSIGNOR concurrently herewith;

WHEREAS, LORD CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and engaged in business at 111 Lord Drive, Cary, North Carolina 27511-8012, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for valuable consideration, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries or reissues and reexaminations thereof which may be granted thereof or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby covenant and agree that, at the same time of execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

We further covenant and agree and bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, promptly to communicate to said assignee and its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

We hereby authorize and request the following attorneys to insert here in parenthesis (Application Number 11/2/5388 filed August 30, 2005) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

PATENT REEL: 026073 FRAME: 0907 Edward F. Murphy III Registration No. 38,251

James W. Wright Registration No. 24,966

Address:

Lord Corporation 111 Lord Drive Cary, North Carolina 27512-8012

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

Mark Jolly Sept 26 2005 **Notarial Certificate** State of North Carolina SS. County of Wake On this <u>26</u> day of ⊿ , 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the state and county aforesaid, appeared Mark Jolly known to me to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who signed the instrument in my presence, and desired the same to be acknowledged as his free act and deed. My Commission Expires 9-10-2008

Notary Public

tephen Hildebrand

1-2005 107

Notarial Certificate

State of North Carolina

County of Wake

On this <u>db</u> day of <u>Austenbur</u>, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the state and county aforesaid, appeared Stephen Hildebrand known to me to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who signed the instrument in my presence, and desired the same to be acknowledged as his free act and deed.

SS.

15 Commission 1 10-08

mmin

Notary Public

Døuglas Ivers z<u>6/65</u> Date **Notarial Certificate** State of North Carolina Ĵ SS. County of Wake On this <u>d6</u> day of <u>Aystember</u>, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the state and county aforesaid, appeared **Douglas Ivers** known to me to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who signed the instrument in my presence, and desired the same to be acknowledged as his free act and deed. May Commission Expires 9-10-2008 Notary Public

Russell alter <u>9/26/2005</u> Date **Notarial Certificate** State of North Carolina SS. County of Wake On this <u>db</u> day of <u>before bu</u>, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the state and county aforesaid, appeared Russell Altieri known to me to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who signed the instrument in my presence, and desired the same to be acknowledged as his free act and deed. My Commission Concerns 9-10-2008 lomini Notary Public

Matthew Erguson 013/05

Notarial Certificate

SS.

;

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

County of Frie

On this 3 day of <u>october</u>, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the state and county aforesaid, appeared Mathew Ferguson known to me to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who signed the instrument in my presence, and desired the same to be acknowledged as his free act and deed.

Mer

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Pamela J. Forbes, Notary Public City of Erie, Erie County My Commission Expires Nov. 1, 2008